
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone: 0113 395 1632 
 

 
Phil Garnett 
 

 
W N W Area Leader: Jane Maxwell 
Tel: 0113 336 7858 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

NORTH WEST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall  on 

Monday, 10th December, 2012 at 2.00 pm  
 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

B Anderson - Adel and Wharfedale; 
J L Carter - Adel and Wharfedale; 
C Fox - Adel and Wharfedale; 

 
G Latty  - Guiseley and Rawdon; 
P Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon; 
P Wadsworth 
(Chair) 

- Guiseley and Rawdon; 

 
B Cleasby - Horsforth; 
C Townsley - Horsforth; 
D Collins - Horsforth; 

 
C Campbell - Otley and Yeadon; 
R Downes 
S Lay 

- Otley and Yeadon; 
- Otley and Yeadon; 

 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 

 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
AND OTHER INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  Also to declare 
any other significant interests which the Member 
wishes to declare in the public interest, in 
accordance with paragraphs 19-20 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of 
the Area Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee.  This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.  No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 

7   
 

  MINUTES - 5TH NOVEMBER 2012 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 5th November 2012. 
 
 

1 - 6 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES - SIX MONTH 
PERFORMANCE UPDATE ON THE SERVICE 
LEVEL AGREEMENT 
 
To receive a report of The Locality Manager (West 
North West) providing an update on performance 
against the Service Level Agreement between 
Outer NW Area Committee and the WNW 
Environmental Locality Team. 
 

7 - 18 

9   
 

  WELL-BEING FUND BUDGET REPORT 
 
To receive a report providing the Area Committee 
with an update on the current amount of revenue 
and capital funding committed and available via the 
Area Committee well-being budgets for wards in 
the Outer North West. 
 
 

19 - 
26 

10   
 

  AREA UPDATE REPORT 
 
To receive a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Customer Access and Performance) 
providing Members with information on a range of 
Area Committee business, including key messages 
from forums and sub groups, together with project 
and service activity. 
 
 

27 - 
52 

11   
 

  NORTH WEST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE REPORT 
 
To receive a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Customer Access and Performance) 
providing an update on the work to date to deliver 
the actions within the North West (Outer) Area 
Committee Business Plan 2011-2015. The report 
also seeks approval to undertake a review of the 
business plan to ensure that it continues to be fit 
for purpose and reflects current city wide priority 
plans. 
 

53 - 
68 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

12   
 

  AREA CHAIRS FORUM MINUTES 
 
To receive a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Customer Access and Performance) 
providing a brief overview of the Area Chairs 
Forum minutes. 
 
 

69 - 
76 

13   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
2pm, Monday 4th February 2013. 
 
 

 
 
MAP OF TODAY’S MEETING 
 
Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR 
 
 

77 - 
78 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 10th December, 2012 

 

NORTH WEST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 5TH NOVEMBER, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Wadsworth in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, C Campbell, 
J L Carter, B Cleasby, R Downes, C Fox, 
C Townsley D Collins, S Lay and G Latty 

 
 
 

34 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

35 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 

36 Late Items  
 

There were no late items added to the agenda. 
 

37 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
 

Councillor Townsley declared a significant other interest in Agenda Item 9 
‘West Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service – Proposals for Changes to 
Emergency Cover in West Yorkshire as a Member of the West Yorkshire Fire 
Authority. (Minute 43 refers.) 
 
Councillor Cleasby declared a significant other interest in Agenda Item 10 
‘Well – Being Fund Budget Report’ as a Committee Member of the Horsforth 
Live at Home Scheme. (Minute 44 refers.) 
 

38 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor P Latty. 
 

39 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference of the Area Committee. 
 
On this occasion there were two members of the public in attendance who 
had heard about the meeting through an advert placed in the Otley and 
Wharfedale Observer.  
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 10th December, 2012 

 

40 Minutes - 24th September 2012  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 24th September 2012 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

41 Matters Arising  
 

Minute No. 23 Matters Arising 
 
In relation to a question asked about a representative of Leeds Bradford 
Airport attending the Area Committee, Members were informed that due to the 
most appropriate person currently being off work sick the  airport were unable 
to confirm at present which Area Committee meeting they wo
[...]
Members asked questions about the new response times and whether these 
had been calculated.  Fire officers confirmed calculations had been made and 
these were read out to Members. 
 
Members also asked fire officers questions about the future and whether there 
would be more cuts to services imposed. Members were informed that the 
current plan takes West Yorkshire Fire Service through to 2020. 
 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 10th December, 2012 

 

The time spent on various activities was broken down by fire service officers 
present, at the request of Members. 
 
Members also discussed the relationship West Yorkshire Fire Service has 
with neighbouring fire services, how services overlapped and the 
opportunities to re-charge other authorities when the service attend incidents 
outside the county. 
 
Members were also assured that West Yorkshire Fire Service were well 
placed to support problems caused by flooding. 
 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a)that the Area Committee note the report; and 
(b) that information on response times be circulated to Members  

 
44 Well-Being Fund Budget Report  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Customer Access and Performance) 
submitted a report outlining the current position statement of the Area 
Committee’s Wellbeing budget, detailing for determination those expressions 
of interest received for Wellbeing funding and presenting for information those 
small grant applications which had been received to date. 
 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) that the current position of the Well Being Budget, as set out in Section 
2 and Section 3 of the submitted report be noted;  

(b) that the following be agreed in respect of those expressions of interest 
received for Wellbeing funding, as detailed within Section 4 of the 
submitted report. 
 
Name of Project: Horsforth Live at Home Gardening Scheme 
Ward affected:  Horsforth 
Name of delivery organisation:  Horsforth Live at Home Scheme 
Decision: £1,225 revenue APPROVED 

 
Name of Project: OPAL in the Community  
Ward affected: Adel and Wharefdale 
Name of delivery organisation: Older People Action in the Locality 
(OPAL) 
Decision: £2,450 revenue APPROVED 

 
 Name of Project: Adel Players Theatre Sound System  
         Ward affected: Adel & Wharfedale 

Name of delivery organisation:   Adel Players 
Decision : £4,957 revenue APPROVED 
  

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 10th December, 2012 

 

      Name of Project: Lawnswood Community Percussion Band 
         Ward affected: Adel & Wharfedale 

Name of delivery organisation: 2527 (Lawnswood Squadron Air 
Cadets) 
Decision: £6,385 revenue DEFERRED  

 
Name of Project: Upgrading of lay-bys in Church Lane , Adel 
Ward affected: Adel & Wharefdale  
Name of delivery organisation: Perennial Gardener’s Royal 
Benevolent Society 
Decision: £5,000 revenue  APPROVED     
 
 

(c) that the small grant and skip approvals detailed in paragraph 5.0 be 
noted. 

 
45 Area Update Report  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Customer Access and Performance) 
submitted a report which brought together a range of information regarding 
Area Committee business.  
 
Members questioned officers present about Neighbourhood Planning and 
what would be on the agenda of the meeting to be held on 16th November 
2012. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Area Committee note the contents of the report. 
 

46 Area Chairs Forum Minutes  
 

The Area Committee considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive 
Customer Access and Performance.  The report formally notified Members 
that the minutes of the Area Chair’s Forum meetings will be brought to Area 
Committee meetings as a regular agenda item and presented for comment 
the minutes of the Area Chairs’ Forum meeting held on 13th July 2012. 
 
 
RESOLVED – that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

47 Date, Time and Venue of Next Meeting  
 

2pm, Monday, 10th December 2012, Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR 
 
The meeting ended at 3:45pm. 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of Locality Manager (West North West) 

Report to Area Committee (Outer North West) 

Date:   10th December 2012 

Subject:  Environmental Services – Six Month Performance Update on the 
Service Level Agreement  

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 

Adel & Wharfedale 
Guisley & Rawdon 
Horsforth 
Otley & Yeadon 
 

 

 

 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

  

Summary of the main issues: 

This report provides a half-year update on performance against the Service Level Agreement 

(SLA) between Outer North West Area Committee and the West North-West (WNW) 

Environmental Locality Team. It covers the period from May to November 2012.  

Recommendations: 

That the Outer NW Committee note the report, comment where progress in delivering the SLA is 

good/not so good and identify any service developments/priorities it would like to see included in 

service planning for 2013/14.   

 

Report author:  Jason Singh 

e: jason.singh@leeds.gov.uk 
t:  0113-214 6557 

Agenda Item 8

Page 7



 

 

Purpose of this report 

1 This report provides an update on performance against the Service Level 
Agreement between Outer NW Area Committee and the WNW Environmental 
Locality Team. 

2 This report covers the six month period from June to November 2012 (i.e. a half-
year report).  

3 The report sets out to give the Area Committee information of the range of 
functions being delivered across the area during this period against the priorities 
and commitments set out in the SLA, and how they are helping make a difference 
on the ground/at the front line. 

4
[...]
ame of Project: Moss and Graffiti Removal  

Ward affected: Adel & Wharfedale     
Name of delivery organisation: Environmental Services   
Amount requested: £2,732 revenue 
 
This project will provide a dedicated team to work on the removal of moss from 
footpaths and graffiti removal in the Adel & Wharfedale area for a 2 week period (72 
hours in total) on streets selected by Ward Members.  The West North West 
Locality Team will fund equipment, vehicles, fuel and chemicals used.    

 
4.4 Name of Project: Dog Fouling Enforcement 

Ward affected: Adel & Wharfedale      
Name of delivery organisation: Environmental Services 
Amount requested: £1,364 revenue 
 
Environmental Services will undertake dog fouling and litter patrols outside of 
regular service provision and in addition to base service provision.  Patrols will be 
conducted in problem areas as directed by Ward Members and will be a 
combination of high visibility and plain clothed patrols for both dog fouling and 
littering.  Officers will issue fixed penalty notices for littering, dog fouling and dog 
control order offences.  Funding will provide 30 hours additional resource. 

Page 21



 

      
4.5 Name of Project: CASAC  

Ward affected: Adel & Wharfedale      
Name of delivery organisation: CASAC 
Amount requested: £15,000 revenue 
 
The Area Committee currently fund CASAC to provide target hardening through a 
50% grant scheme (max £75) throughout the whole of the outer north west area.  
This equates to £5,000 for each ward and this will target harden 66 properties in 
Adel & Wharfedale from the existing funds committed.  The Neighbourhood Policing 
Team identifies properties which are vulnerable to burglary and door knock the area 
with CASAC.  WNW Homes have contributed £5,000 to meet the full cost of ALMO 
properties identified within the initiative.  
Additional funding will enable a further 200 properties in Adel & Wharfedale to be 
target hardened. 

 
4.6 Name of Project: Holt Lane Play Area  

Ward affected: Adel & Wharfedale      
Name of delivery organisation: Parks & Countryside 
Amount requested: £5,500 revenue 
 
The funding will allow some replacement fencing, the installation of 2 new metal 
benches and the replacement of 2 litter bins which have been vandalised. 

 
4.7 Name of Project: Improvement work to the surface of Public Bridleway No 1 Leeds 

(Cookridge Cricket Club) 
Ward affected: Adel & Wharfedale      
Name of delivery organisation: Parks & Countryside 
Amount requested: £10,120 revenue 
 
To fund surface and drainage improvements to 315 metres of muddy bridleway with 
crushed stone to achieve a well drained 3 metre wide path for walkers, cyclists, 
horse-riders and potentially wheel chair users.  
The cost of the scheme will be in total £20,240 however Parks & Countryside will 
match fund 50% of the costs, an additional £10,120. 
 

4.8 Name of Project: SIDs  
Ward affected: Adel & Wharfedale      
Name of delivery organisation: Highways & Transportation 
Amount requested: £4,000 revenue 
 
Funding will provide 1 no. Speed Indicator Device (£2,500) and 3 lighting column 
fixtures (£500 x 3) £1,500 which will allow the movement of the single device to 
different locations to maximise impact. The locations identified for the SID to be 
located are Adel Lane, St George Martin Drive and Long Causeway, Church Lane.  
 
Approval for this scheme is subject to Highways Board also granting 
approval 
 

  
 
 
5      Small Grants  

Page 22



 

5.1 The following table details the small grant allocations per ward and the total spend 
on small grants in 2012/13.       

5.2   Table 3: Small Grants 

Ward Allocation Details of spend Balance 
remaining 

Adel & Wharfedale £3,000 £3,479 Nil 

Guiseley & Rawdon £3,000 
 

£2,232 £768 

Horsforth £3,000 £875  £2,125 

Otley & Yeadon £3,000 £2,124 £876 

 

5.3 The following small grant applications are reflected in the above table and are 
presented for information:  

•  Yeadon & Rawdon Ch
[...]
75+

Actual Outer West Target Outer West

P
age 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Customer Access & Performance)i 

Report to North West (Outer) Area Committee 

Date:  10th December 2012 

Subject: North West (Outer) Area Committee Business Plan Update Report 

 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Adel & Wharfedale, Guiseley & 
Rawdon, Horsforth and Otley & Yeadon 

  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

This report presents an update on the work to date to deliver the actions outlined in the 
North West (Outer) Area Committee Business Plan 2011-2015.   
 
It is proposed that between November 2012 and March 2013, the Area Support Team will 
review the actions within the Business Plan. The timescale will ensure that Members have 
opportunity to be consulted on a refreshed plan that continues to be fit for purpose and 
reflects the current city wide priority plans and performance monitoring principles. 
 
The refreshed Business Plan will be presented to the Area Committee in April 2013 for 
final approval. 
 
Recommendations 

 The Area Committee is asked to: 
 

• Note the progress made against the Business Plan actions at Appendix 1. 

• Agree that the Area Support Team undertake a review of the Business Plan for 

2013/14. 

• Agree to receive a refreshed Business Plan at the Area Committee meeting in 

March 2013 for approval. 

 Report author:  Gerry Burnham 

Tel:  3367870 

Agenda Item 11

Page 53



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report presents an update on the work to date to deliver the actions within the 
North West (Outer) Area Committee Business Plan 2011-2015.  The report also 
seeks approval to undertake a review of the business plan to ensure that it continues 
to be fit for purpose and reflects the current city wide priority plans. 

2 Background information 

2.1 The Leeds Strategic Plan brought together the themes in the Vision for Leeds and 
Local Area Agreement to provide an integrated framework for partners to tackle city 
wide priorities. To translate city wide priorities and outcomes to local improvement 
priorities, the Area Committee approved a three year Area Delivery Plan (ADP) in 
June 2008. 

2.2 The 2008-2011 Area Delivery Plan (ADP) which underpinned the work of Area 
Support Team, came to a formal end in March 2011, however the work programme 
has continued with many projects rolling forward from the ADP.   

2.3 The ADP was replaced with a new area Business Plan for 2011-2015.  This plan 
reflected changes to the city and council planning and partnership framework and 
incorporate local community engagement planning and actions.  The Business Plan 
continues to outline local priorities and actions for the outer north west and provides 
a framework for the work programme of the North West (Outer) Area Committee and 
the spending of the Wellbeing Budget.  The Business Plan helps enable the Area 
Committee to fulfil the principles of integrated locality working. 

3 Main issues 

3.1 The North West (Outer) Business Plan 2011-2015 which includes local priorities for 
action, has now been in place since June 2012.  This has formed the basis of the 
work programme for both the Area Committee and the Area Support Team in outer 
north west.  

3.2 Attached at Appendix 1 is the Area Business Plan Action Table which details the 
local priorities and actions agreed by the North West (Outer) Area Committee and 
highlights what progress has been made against each of these.  The table shows the 
range of work that has been undertaken by the Area Committee and its partners to 
address local pri
[...]
Business Plan sets out the key priorities 
for the year that links to city wide policies and provides a framework for the 
spending of the well being budget. 

 
5.2 The Business Plan supports and contributes to changes already being put in place 

to the council framework at a city wide level.  It illustrates how the Area Support 
Team continue to work with partnerships and local services in this process and 
continue to champion the role of the Area Committee. 

6 Recommendations 

6.1  The Area Committee are asked to: 
 

• Note the progress made against the Business Plan actions at Appendix 1. 

• Agree that the Area Support Team undertake a review of the Business Plan for 

2013/14. 

• Agree to receive a refreshed Business Plan at the Area Committee meeting in 

March 2013 for approval. 

 
7 Background Documents  
 
7.1 None 
 

                                            
The background documents listed in this section are available for inspection on request for a period of four 
years following the date of the relevant meeting.  Accordingly this list does not include documents containing 
exempt or confidential information, or any published works.  Requests to inspect any background documents 
should be submitted to the report author. 

Page 56



 
Outer North West Business Plan (Priorities for Action) 2011-15 
Approved at June 2012 Area Committee 
 

Improvement 
Priority 

What will the Area 
Committee do to 
address this priority?  

Which service or 
partner is 
responsible?  

Performance Measures 
(evaluates the service)  
 

How did we do it? What actions 
were taken?    

Sustainable Economy and Culture 
 
Provide 
opportunities 
for people to get 
jobs or learn 
new skills 
 

Support residents in our 
neighbourhoods to 
achieve job readiness 
through the provision of 
skills and training 
activities 

Jobs and skills Attendance by local 
community at skills and 
training activities. 

 
 
   
 
 
 

Make better use 
of our 
community 
buildings 

[...]
 decision made by full council that Area Chairs 

Forum minutes should be considered by Area Committees as a regular agenda item at 

future Area Committee meetings. 

 

The report also includes background information regarding the Area Chairs Forum 

meetings. 

Recommendations 

The North West (Outer) Area Committee is asked to note the contents of the report and to 

consider the minutes from the Area Chairs Forum meetings at this and future Area 

Committee Meetings. 

 

Report author:  Sarn Warbis 

Tel:  39 50908 

Agenda Item 12

Page 69



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to formally notify Members that the minutes of Area 
Chairs Forum meetings will be brought to Area Committee meetings as a regular 
agenda item, and to give a brief overview of the Area Chairs Forum meetings. 

2 Background information 

2.1 Area Chairs Forum meetings take place on a bi-monthly basis and are chaired by the 
Deputy Leader of Council and Executive Member for Neighbourhoods, Housing and 
Regeneration. 

2.2 Meetings are attended by the ten Chairs of the Area Committees, the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Customer, Access & Performance), the three Area Leaders and the 
Neighbourhood Services Co-ordinator in Leeds Initiative. 

2.3 Agenda items focus on issues relating to services delegated to Area Committees, 
future delegations of services, locality working and any other issues that can be 
influenced by, or have an impact on, Area Committees. 

3 Main issues 

3.1 Following recommendations by the General Purposes Committee, full council 
approved on 26th May 2011 that minutes of the Area Chairs Forum meetings should 
be considered by Area Committees, and that this should be a regular agenda item for 
Area Committee meetings. 

3.2 Area Chairs Forum minutes will only be available to be considered by Area 
Committees once they have been agreed as an accurate record by the subsequent 
Area Chairs Forum meeting. 

3.3 The scheduled Area Chairs For
[...]
UPDATE REPORT
	App 1 ES meeting note 5 Nov 12
	App 2 H & WB SG meeting note 20 Nov 12
	App 3 Transport sub group  meeting note 14 Nov 12
	App 4 Policy SG meeting note 14 Nov 12
	App 5 GR forum 21 Nov
	App 6 Yeadon forum 5 Nov
	App 7 Citizens Panel Update Dec 2012

	11 NORTH WEST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE REPORT
	Revised Business Plan Template Dec '12 NT

	12 AREA CHAIRS FORUM MINUTES
	Minutes of the Area Chairs Forum 11th September 2012

	13 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING



Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 4th February, 2013 

 

NORTH WEST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 10TH DECEMBER, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor G Latty and P Wadsworth in the 
Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, C Campbell, 
J L Carter, B Cleasby, R Downes, C Fox, 
C Townsley, D Collins and S Lay 

 
 
 

48 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
49 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
50 Late Items  
 

There were no late items added to the agenda. 
51 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
 

There were no declarations made.  
52 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies were received from Councillor P Latty. 
53 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or ask questions on matters within the 
term of reference of the Area Committee.  
 
On this occasion there were no members of the public present. 

54 Minutes - 5TH NOVEMBER 2012  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 5th November 2012 were approved as a 
correct record. 

55 Environmental Services - Six Month Performance Update on the Service 
Level Agreement  

 
The Locality Manager (West North West) presented his report. The report 
provided an update on performance against the Service Level Agreement 
between North West Outer Area Committee and the West North West 
Environmental Locality Team. The report covered the six month period from 
June to November 2012. 
 
Members discussed the report in detail. Initially the Locality Manager was 
questioned about the clearance of leaves and the schedule in place to 



 

Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 4th February, 2013 

 

undertake this work. Members requested that they be given a copy of the 
schedule to help manage requests from constituents more effectively. 
 
Members requested explanation from officers present about the mechanical 
sweeping of streets in Horsforth which is well below other wards in the North 
West Outer Area. Members were informed that problems had been 
encountered with equipment used in Horsforth and sickness levels. 
 
Members went on to discuss the clearance of gulleys and problems with 
collapsed gulleys.  Carlton Lane was specifically exampled as a problem area. 
Members also questioned officers about frequency of gulleys being cleared 
and dug out. Members highlighted the need to work with Yorkshire Water and 
to ensure that they undertake all their responsibilities in relation to gulley 
clearance. A paper was requested for the next Environmental Sub Group 
meeting with regard to the ongoing work to keep gulleys clear. 
 
Sickness levels of staff in this service were considered with Members 
expressing concern that levels were too high. The Locality Manager confirmed 
that he would provide Members with an accurate figure for absenteeism. 
 
The impending changes to charging for bulky waste was brought up by 
Members and the banning of commercial vehicles from Council owned tips. It 
was considered that this might lead to costly enforcement action being taken if 
any rubbish was dumped. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) that a schedule of leaf collecting rounds be provided to Members; 
(b) that an accurate figure for absenteeism be provided to Members; 
(c) that a report be submitted to the next meeting of the Environmental 

Sub Group  detailing the latest position on gulley cleansing; and 
(d) that the Committee note the report. 

 
56 WELL-BEING FUND BUDGET REPORT  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Customer Access and Performance) 
submitted a report outlining the current position statement of the Area 
Committee’s Wellbeing budget, detailing for determination those expressions 
of interest received for Wellbeing funding and presenting for information those 
small grant applications which had been received to date. 
 
Members were informed that the Lawnswood Squadron Air Cadet application 
for a grant which was previously deferred had since been withdrawn. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a) that the current position of the well being budget as set out at sections 

2 and 3 be noted; 



 

Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 4th February, 2013 

 

(b) that the following be agreed in respect of those expressions of interest 
received for Wellbeing funding, as detailed within Section 4 of the 
submitted report; 

 

Name of Project:  New Litter Bins 
Ward Affected: Adel & Wharfedale    
Name of delivery organisation: Environmental Services    
Decision: £1,845  revenue APPROVED 

   
 
    Name of Project: Moss and Graffiti Removal  

Ward affected: Adel & Wharfedale     
Name of delivery organisation: Environmental Services   
Decison: £2,732 revenue APPROVED 

 
 

Name of Project: Dog Fouling Enforcement 
Ward affected: Adel & Wharfedale      
Name of delivery organisation: Environmental Services 
Decision: £1,364 revenue APPROVED 
 
      
Name of Project: CASAC  
Ward affected: Adel & Wharfedale      
Name of delivery organisation: CASAC 
Decision: £15,000 revenue APPROVED 

 
 

Name of Project: Holt Lane Play Area  
Ward affected: Adel & Wharfedale      
Name of delivery organisation: Parks & Countryside 
Decision: £5,500 revenue APPROVED 
 

 
Name of Project: Improvement work to the surface of Public Bridleway 
No 1 Leeds (Cookridge Cricket Club) 
Ward affected: Adel & Wharfedale      
Name of delivery organisation: Parks & Countryside 
Decision: £10,120 revenue APPROVED 
 
 
Name of Project: SIDs  
Ward affected: Adel & Wharfedale      
Name of delivery organisation: Highways & Transportation 
Decision: £4,000 revenue APPROVED 

 

 

(c) That the small grant and skip approvals as detailed at section 4 of the 
report be noted. 

 



 

Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 4th February, 2013 

 

57 AREA UPDATE REPORT  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Customer Access and Performance) 
submitted a report which brought together a range of information regarding 
Area Committee business. 
 
It was reported by the Chair that in future Sub Group notes will be written up 
more formally. 
 
With regards to the Health and Well Being Sub Group it was noted that the 
Area Committee and its Members can have a beneficial impact on health 
services in North West Leeds.  
 
With regards to the Transport Sub Group, Members were critical of the route 
chosen for the NGT scheme and commented that consideration should have 
been given to a stop at Headingley Stadium. 
 
 
RESOLVED – That the Area Committee note the contents of the report. 
 

58 NORTH WEST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE 
REPORT  

 
The Assistant Chief Executive (Customer Access and Performance) 
submitted a report which provided an update on the work to date to deliver the 
actions within the North West Outer Area Committee Business Plan 2011-
2015. The report also sought approval to undertake a review of the business 
plan to ensure that it continues to be fit for purpose and reflects the current 
city wide priority plans. 
 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) that the progress made against the Business Plan actions be noted as 
detailed at Appendix 1 to the report; 

(b) that the Area Support Team undertake a review of the Business Plan 
for 2013/14; and 

(c) that a refreshed Business Plan be received at the Area Committee 
meeting in March 2013 for approval. 

 
 

59 AREA CHAIRS FORUM MINUTES  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Customer Access and Performance) 
submitted a report which formally notified Members that the minutes of Area 
Chairs Forum meetings will continue to be brought to Area Committee 
meetings as a regular agenda item, and to give a brief overview of the Area 
Chairs Forum meetings. 
 



 

Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 4th February, 2013 

 

Members raised concerns at the removal of universal services for young 
people and the Youth Service review.  It was requested that the Children and 
Young People’s Sub Group give some focus to this issue.  
 
 
RESOLVED – 
 

(a) that the contents of the report and the minutes form the Area Chairs 
Forum meetings be noted; and 

(b) that the Children and Young People’s Sub Group give consideration to 
the provision of Youth Services in North West Leeds. 

 
60 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 

2pm, Monday 4th February 2013 at Yeadon Town Hall. 
 
 


